

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 88-7444

JOSE ROBERTO CANAS-SEGOVIA
and
OSCAR IBAN CANAS-SEGOVIA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Respondent.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill
Susan Timberlake
United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., #200
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202)-387-8546

Ralph G. Steinhardt
George Washington University
National Law Center
720 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202)-944-5739

Attorney of Record for
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT7

I. CONTRARY TO THE APPARENT POSITION OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS, CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTION TO MILITARY
SERVICE CAN IN PRINCIPLE SUPPORT A CLAIM TO REFUGEE STATUS
WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE
1967 PROTOCOL7

 A. The Applicable International Standard, As Interpreted By
 The UNHCR, Neither Establishes Nor Permits A Per Se Rule
 Automatically Denying Refugee Status To All Self-
 Proclaimed Conscientious Objectors. To The Contrary,
 The UNHCR Handbook Makes It Clear That Conscientious
 Objection, When Combined With Other Individualized Facts,
 Can Ground A Claim For Refugee Status8

 1. The likelihood of punishment under a law of universal
 or general application does not rule out the possibility
 of persecution within the meaning of the Convention and
 the Protocol9

 2. The Board of Immigration Appeals departed from the
 applicable standard by requiring petitioners to
 demonstrate that the government of El Salvador, in
 passing and enforcing its conscription law, was
 specifically motivated by a desire to persecute the
 petitioners on account of their religion. An "intent to
 persecute" on the part of a government or other State
 authority is not a necessary precondition for the
 existence of a well-founded fear of persecution17

 B. The Petitioners' Claims For Refugee Status Should Be
 Assessed In Light of the Emerging Human Rights Norm
 Encouraging States to Recognize Conscientious Objection,
 But The Legitimacy Of Their Claims Is Not Dependent On
 The Recognition Of Such A Right20

 1. There is an emerging recognition that a state's
 legitimate right to self-defense must accommodate an
 individual's corresponding right to conscientious
 objection21

2. The Board of Immigration Appeals incorrectly assumed that the absence of uniform practice among states with respect to conscientious objection vitiated it as a basis for refugee status. The legitimacy of conscientious objection as a ground for asylum does not depend on its prior recognition as an individual human right27

C. The Board of Immigration Appeals Incorrectly Regarded Religious Persecution As A Separate Category Of Asylum Claims And Was Therefore Insufficiently Sensitive To The Inherently Political Context In Which The Petitioners' Claims Arise31

II. FOR PURPOSES OF REMAND, THIS COURT SHOULD ARTICULATE STANDARDS, CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT OF CONGRESS AND INTERNATIONAL LAW, GOVERNING THE DISPOSITION OF CLAIMS TO REFUGEE STATUS BY CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES

Ananeh-Firempong v. INS, 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985).....8

Arteaga v. INS, 836 F.2d 1227, 1232 (9th Cir. 1988).....12

Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS, 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1985).....8,36

Cardoza-Fonseca v. INS, 767 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1985), aff'd, 580
U.S. 421 (1987).....3,7,8,19

Carvajal-Munoz v. INS, 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984).....8

Cerrillo-Perez v. INS, 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987).....8

Del Valle v. INS, 776 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985).....36

Desir v. Ilchert, 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988).....36

Dwomoh v. Sava, 696 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....8

Ellis v. Ferro, 549 F. Supp. 428 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....8

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith, 539 F. Supp. 925 (N. D. Ga. 1982).....8

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission, 480 U.S. 136 (1987).8,32

Hotel and Restaurant Employees Union v. Smith, 594 F. Supp. 502
(D.D.C. 1984), aff'd, 804 F.2d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 1986),
aff'd as amended, 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)
(en banc).....8

Lauritzen v. Larsen, 345 U.S. 571, 578 (1953).....20

Lazo-Majano v. INS, 813 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1987).....36

M.A. A26851062 v. INS, 858 F.2d 210 (4th Cir. 1988), reh'g en banc
granted __ F.2d __ (January 11, 1989).....8

McColloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marieneros de Honduras, 372 U.S.
10 (1963).....20

McMullen v. INS, 658 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1981).....8

Murray v. The Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....20

Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS, 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....8

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....32

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Stevic v. Sava</u> , 678 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1982) <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 104 S. Ct. 2489 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <u>Talbot v. Seeman</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)..... | 20 |
| <u>Turcios v. INS</u> , 821 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 8 |
| <u>Weinberger v. Rossi</u> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 32 |

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>Matter of Acosta</u> , Int. Dec. 2986 (BIA 1985)..... | 8,32 |
| <u>Matter of A.G.</u> , Int. Dec. 3040 (BIA 1987)..... | 8,13 |
| <u>In re Frentescu</u> , 18 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)..... | 8 |
| <u>Matter of Maldonado</u> , Int. Dec. 3041 (BIA 1988)..... | 8 |
| <u>Matter of Salim</u> , 18 I&N Dec. 311 (BIA 1982)..... | 13 |
| <u>Matter of Vigil</u> , Int. Dec. 3050 (BIA 1988)..... | 8 |

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| American Convention on Human Rights, signed November 22, 1969, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.65, Doc. 6 (1985), <u>entered into force</u> , 18 July 1978..... | 22 |
| The Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102, <u>codified at</u> 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A), 1158(a)..... | 4,20 |
| United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 28 July 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150..... | 2,8,13,35 |
| United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 31 January 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577, 606 U.N.T.S. 268..... | 2,8,13 |

UNITED NATIONS MATERIALS

- Commission on Human Rights, Resolution 1987/46 (10 March 1987).....24
- Draft Report of the United Nations Commission on Human Rights,
U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1989/L.10/Add.15 (9 March 1989)25
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
G.A. Res. 2200A, 21 UN GAOR Supp. (No. 16) 49,
U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), entered into force, 3 January 1976....21
- Report of the 28th Session of the Executive Committee of the High
Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/549 (1977).....7
- Report of the Secretary-General, The Role of Youth in the Promotion
and Protection of Human Rights, including the Question of
Conscientious Objection to Military Service, U.N.
Doc.E/CN.4/1989/30 (20 December 1988).....15,17,24
- Report of the Subcommission on the Prevention of Discrimination
and the Protection of Minorities, Conscientious Objection to
Military Service, U.N. Doc. No. E/CN.4Sub2/1983/30/Rev.1,
Annex III.....14,15,23,24,30,34
- Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees, U.N.G.A. Res. 428(V), Annex 11 (A)(ii) and 6(b)
(14 December 1950).....1,2
- Subcommission on the Prevention of Discrimination and the
Protection of Minorities, Resolution 1982/30
(10 September 1982).....23
- U.N. General Assembly Res. 43/117 (8 December 1988).....1
- UNHCR Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee
Status (Geneva,1979).....2,5,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16,20,34
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights, UNGA Res. 217A (III),
U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948), adopted 10 Dec. 1948.....21,22

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

- Council of Europe, Conscientious Objection to Military Service,
CE Doc. 88.C55 (1988).....23,25,26
- Crawford and Hyndman, "Three Heresies in the Application of the
Refugee Convention," 1 International Journal of Refugee Law 152
(1989).....16
- European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (1950), entered into force,
3 September 1953.....22,25

| | |
|--|----------|
| Fawcett, <u>The Application of the European Convention on Human Rights</u> , 64 (2nd. ed., 1987)..... | 22 |
| Fuller, <u>The Morality of Law</u> (rev. ed., 1969)..... | 18 |
| Goodwin-Gill, <u>The Refugee in International Law</u> (1983)..... | 17,31,32 |
| Grahl-Madsen, <u>The Status of the Refugee in International Law</u> (1966)..... | 35 |
| Kelsen, <u>General Theory of Law and State</u> (1945)..... | 18 |
| Kofner and Nicolaus, <u>Grundlagen des Asylrechts in der Bundes</u> <u>republik Deutschland</u> 552 (1986)..... | 16,28 |
| Marx, <u>Asylrecht</u> (4th ed. 1984) | 16 |
